Financial assets:
597,196   5,972   5,972   (5,972)   (5,972)

The table below lists the contractual maturities for Financial Liabilities. These amounts represent the discounted cash flow
payments (i.e. principal only).

Total financial liabilities

Trade and other payables
Borrowings

-1 % +1 %

Trade and other payables

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instruments held
by Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.

Borrowings
Total financial liabilities

Interest rate risk

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management's knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Council believes the following movements are 'reasonably possible' over the next
12 months (Base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):

 - A parallel shift of + 1% and - 1% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 1.02%.

Cash and cash equivalents

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Cash and cash equivalents

Interest rate risk
+1 % -1 %

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Report
Page 31 of 38

4.1.1 MVC Annual Report 2022-23

Meander Valley Council - Annual General Meeting: 12 December 2023 Page 109

Benchmark 2023 2022 2021 2020
(a) Underlying surplus or deficit $ $ $ $

Recurrent income 26,895,406   24,078,875   20,039,583   20,431,704
  Grants received in advance - current year* (5,426,415)   (3,544,161)   (2,178,177)   (2,217,893)
  Grants received in advance - prior year* 3,544,161   2,178,177   2,217,893   2,180,889

25,013,152   22,712,891   20,079,299   20,394,700

Recurrent expenditure (26,228,375)   (22,344,739)   (20,612,521)   (19,960,916)
Underlying surplus/(deficit) 0 (1,215,223)   368,152   (533,222)   433,784

*Prepaid financial assistance grants from the Commonwealth Government.

(b) Underlying surplus ratio
Underlying surplus or deficit (1,215,223)   368,152   (533,222)   433,784
Recurrent income* 25,013,152   22,712,891   20,079,299   20,394,700

Underlying surplus ratio % 0% -5% 2% -3% 2%

(c) Net financial liabilities
Liquid assets less borrowing 30,028,895   26,525,658   23,265,009   22,543,286
Total liabilities 14,461,088   14,507,475   13,196,123   11,225,292
Net financial liabilities 0 15,567,807   12,018,183   10,068,886   11,317,994

(d) Net financial liabilities ratio
Net financial liabilities 15,567,807   12,018,183   10,068,886   11,317,994
Recurrent income* 25,013,152   22,712,891   20,079,299   20,394,700

Net financial liabilities ratio % 0% to -50% 62% 53% 50% 55%

(e) Asset consumption ratio

Benchmark 2023 2022 2021 2020
Bridges $ $ $ $
Fair value (Carrying amount) 32,843,684   28,475,859   27,979,485   28,746,622
Current replacement cost (Gross) 44,818,733   38,472,495   37,799,357   38,955,188
Asset consumption ratio % At least 60% 73% 74% 74% 74%
Stormwater
Fair value (Carrying amount) 21,605,205   22,052,629   21,622,112   21,290,349
Current replacement cost (Gross) 31,044,548   31,829,582   30,981,494   30,240,640
Asset consumption ratio % At least 60% 70% 69% 70% 70%
Roads and Streets
Fair value (Carrying amount) 123,689,297  109,476,214  125,230,206  122,080,776
Current replacement cost (Gross) 183,293,665  161,562,946  178,316,534  173,141,603
Asset consumption ratio % At least 60% 67% 68% 70% 71%

This ratio indicates the level of service potential available in Council's existing asset base. Council has a
proactive asset renewal program. Asset revaluations occur regularly to ensure asset information is current.

43.  MANAGEMENT INDICATORS

This ratio serves as an overall measure of financial operating effectiveness. Council budgets for and has
reported modest underlying surpluses which ensures its operations are sustainable.

This measure shows whether Council's total liabilities can be met by its liquid assets. An excess of total
liabilities over liquid assets means that, if all liabilities fell due at once, additional revenue would be needed to